
To:  Policy Council of the System Dynamics Society 
 
From:  David Andersen, VP Finance 
 
Subject: VP Finance Narrative Report for Fiscal Year 2012 
 
Date:  July 22, 2012 
 
Summary:  2011 was a good year financially for the System Dynamics Society. We posted a net 
income of $98,113 and our overall equity grew from $815,616 at the opening of our fiscal year 
to $901,031 at the close of the fiscal year. In terms of financial activities this year, we have 
switched to a new CPA after many years with the same firm and we are trying to streamline our 
annual reporting processes to the Policy Council. Our budget for 2013 projects a loss in Net 
Ordinary Income of $49,346. However, I have budgeted for an expected Investment Income of 
$49,729 so that our overall Net Income will be a gain of $382. The Society’s budget for 2013 has 
three line items being supported with investment income—(1) Awards (Dana Meadows and 
Forrester), (2) the PhD Luncheon, and (3) Chapter Development Fund. These three lines in the 
budget come to $23,900 out of our investment income.  
 
My report this year has two parts. The first part covers a number of general issues that frame the 
discussion of the several attachments that are described in Part II. 
 

Part I: Some General Issues 
 
How Did the Society Do Overall in 2011?  In 2011, we posted a Net Income of $98,113 and 
our Total Assets grew by $96,754. When viewed by cost centers, Core Operations posted of loss 
of $45,886 and Publications posted a loss of $788. These losses were countered by Net Income 
gains of $51,624 in Sales, $29,245 in Investment Income, and $52,832 in Conferences (sum of 
all years). 
 
New “Investments-at-a-Glance” Report.  This year I have included a new report with my 
annual report that summarizes some of the key activities regarding the Society’s Investment 
activities. This report follows up on some activities on the Investment Committee that was active 
last year. 
 
Revised Schedule for Annual Report from the VP Finance.  For the past several years, I have 
been providing an end of year financial report at the Winter Policy Council meeting. Typically 
this report needs to be updated after the annual audit of our books is complete. From now on I 
plan on providing only one annual report after the annual audit is complete to save some work 
for the home office. 
 
Revised Format for Budget and Cost Center Reports.  You may notice that the format for the 
budget this year and how I report by cost centers has changed. I am trying to more carefully align 
the format of all our reports so that they all use the format of our current accounting and 
reporting system. This will lessen the amount of special work that the home office needs to do in 
completing annual financial reports.  
 



New CPA Search Summary:  In June, 2011, Andy Hall of Murphy Hall & Co. (our CPA since 
inception), suggested that we search for a new CPA experienced in non-profit work because they 
have had changes in staffing and do not work with many non-profits. We received a number of 
recommendations from various sources including Murphy-Hall and our bookkeeping company of 
many years, 25th Hour Accounting Services. Five CPA firms where contacted; one in 
Massachusetts declined our invitation to submit a proposal and recommended we engage a New 
York based firm. Four NY firms with non-profit experience, willing to take on another client, 
submitted proposals and were interviewed by Roberta Spencer and Robin Langer, keeping me 
informed of their progress. Roberta and Robin also contacted at least two references for each of 
the four firms. All references had only wonderful comments; all firm representatives were 
personable, professional, and highly qualified; all good choices to work with. All were within a 
similar price range that was also comparable to the prices paid to Murphy Hall in recent years.  
Due to the specialization of non-profit work, familiarity with the newly expanded IRS Form 990, 
established relationship with our long-time bookkeeping firm and preparedness at the first 
interview, we chose Tom Hosey CPA of Lubbe & Hosey, PC. 
 

Part II: Discussion of Society Financial Reports 
 
(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present.  This plot of key variables over time 
shows long term financial growth and an overall sound financial situation. Overall income was 
up again this year due to the good performance of the annual conference and adequate 
performance of our investments. The SUNY contract is stable for now, but our long term 
contract projects growth in our core home office staffing costs as well as a possible increase in 
the indirect cost rate. 
 
(2) Revenue and Expense Budget Comparison for 2011.  This page shows how well I am 
doing predicting our various classes of expenditures and expenditures through the budgeting 
process. Typically the performance of the conference and of our investments is very hard to call.  
Thus was the case this year. Also, this year we did not do a good job predicting journal income 
because our contract with Wiley was changing. 
 
(3) Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison for 2011.  We ended 2011 with Total Assets of 
$960,867. Total assets were up between 2010 and 2011 just about the same amount as our 
increase in Net Income.   
 
(4) Revenues and Expenditures, Previous Year Comparison for 2011.  Net Income for the 
year was $98,113. What strikes me most about this report is that our conference in 2011 
performed quite strongly and our investments did not do quite as well. Journal Income is still 
adjusting to the terms of the new contract with Wiley. 
 
(5) Society Revenues and Expenditures, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers.  When viewed by cost 
centers, Core Operations posted of loss of $45,886 and Publications posted a loss of $788. These 
losses were countered by Net Income gains of $51,624 in Sales, $29,245 in Investment Income, 
and $52,832 in Conferences (sum of all years). 
 
(6) The System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 
31, 2011 (final statements from our CPA).  Attachment 6 reproduces the review (the CPA 
reviews our books, they do not audit them) of our books by our CPA. This year, this report has 



been completed by our new CPA, Lubbe & Hosey, PC, and hence does not contain a two year 
comparison.   
 
(7) 2013 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society.  Attachment 7 is the proposed budget 
that I am asking the Policy Council to approve. To fully understand this budget, I invite your 
attention to the “bottom line”. Our budgeted Net Ordinary Income is -$49,346. This is the 
amount that I project the Society would lose in 2013 if we did not have investment income to fall 
back on. This year, we have budgeted $23,900 of that investment income for three specific 
purposes—(1) Awards (Dana Meadows and Forrester Awards), (2) the PhD student luncheon, 
and (3) the Chapter Development Fund.   
 
(8) Investments-at-a-Glance.  The investment goals for the Society are the same as reported last 
year. As laid out in my report last year, we should seek to retain investments of $1,110,061 to 
prudently meet currently envisioned contingencies. The fair market value of our financial 
instruments (less cash or cash equivalents) was as of December 31, 2011 equal to $719,923. Our 
total investment income for 2011 was modest, but still sufficient to cover our various expenses 
that we now budget out of investment income. 
 
Attachments: 

(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present. 
(2) System Dynamics Society Revenue and Expense Budget Comparison, Fiscal Year  

(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2011  

(3) System Dynamics Society Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison  
(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
As of December 31, 2011  

(4) System Dynamics Society Revenues and Expenditures, Previous Year Comparison  
(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2011. 

(5) System Dynamics Society Revenues and Expenditures, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers 
(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2011. 

(6) The System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 
2011 (final statements from our CPA). 

(7) 2013 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society. 
(8) Investments-at-a-Glance 
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(1) Key Trends in Society Finances
since 1984

Net Assets, Unrestricted Total Income Total Expenses SUNY Contract



Jan - Dec 11 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 303,463 163,952 139,511 185%
Journal Income 85,514 103,989 -18,475 82%
Membership Dues 63,636 61,405 2,231 104%
Products 75,106 93,964 -18,858 80%
Shipping and Handling Income 11,394 17,704 -6,310 64%
Sponsor Dues and Donations 41,001 32,035 8,966 128%

Total Income 580,114 473,049 107,065 123%

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 14,246 21,987 -7,741 65%

Total COGS 14,246 21,987 -7,741 65%

Gross Profit 565,868 451,062 114,806 125%

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 1,200 1,200 0 100%
Awards-Others 0 5,505 -5,505 0%
Bank & CC Fees 13,609 16,548 -2,939 82%
Chapter Dev ($20K Max) 4,000
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 279,400 280,495 -1,095 100%
Depreciation Expense 0 132 -132 0%
EXP Conferences 121,091
Insurance 2,013 5,000 -2,987 40%
Journal Expense 19,763 20,000 -237 99%
Membership Directory Exp 2,170 2,158 12 101%
Membership Services 0 3,053 -3,053 0%
Miscellaneous Expense 816 389 427 210%
Office Expense 5,235 18,336 -13,101 29%
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 10,197 7,058 3,139 144%
PHD Luncheon @ Conf 0 1,000 -1,000 0%
Product Dev. 0 148 -148 0%
Professional Fees 38,953 45,915 -6,962 85%
Strategic Development 0 25,000 -25,000 0%

Total Expense 498,446 431,937 66,509 115%

Net Ordinary Income 67,422 19,125 48,297 353%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 27,865 45,254 -17,389 62%
DM Investment Inc 2,826

Total Other Income 30,691 45,254 -14,563 68%

Net Other Income 30,691 45,254 -14,563 68%

Net Income 98,113 64,379 33,734 152%

System Dynamics Society
05/22/12 (2)  Rev & Exp Budget Compare (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2011



Dec 31, 11 Dec 31, 10 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Bank of America Checking 2474 54,461 68,265 -13,804 -20%
Bank Paypal 153 713 -559 -79%
Companion Savings - BoA 105,476 8,521 96,954 1,138%
Travel Cash 102 102 0 0%
UBS Financial (was PaineWebber) 24,013 13,302 10,711 81%
Vanguard Society (88008478957) 612,250 589,864 22,386 4%

Total Checking/Savings 796,455 680,767 115,688 17%

Other Current Assets
Inventory 25,970 20,807 5,163 25%
Prepaid Expenses 54,558 82,904 -28,346 -34%
Cash-Undeposited Funds 150 3,250 -3,100 -95%

Total Other Current Assets 80,678 106,961 -26,283 -25%

Total Current Assets 877,133 787,728 89,406 11%

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -1,263 -1,263 0 0%
Equipment 1,263 1,263 0 0%

Total Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0%

Other Assets
UBS DM CD 0 30,355 -30,355 -100%
Vanguard DMA (88006930361) 83,734 46,031 37,703 82%

Total Other Assets 83,734 76,386 7,348 10%

TOTAL ASSETS 960,867 864,113 96,754 11%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 5,459 2,863 2,597 91%

Total Accounts Payable 5,459 2,863 2,597 91%

Other Current Liabilities
Deferred Revenue 43,321 32,164 11,157 35%
Membership Sub Payable 2005+ 10,679 13,287 -2,608 -20%
PPD Journal Editor 262 0 262 100%
Sales Tax Payable 115 184 -69 -37%

Total Other Current Liabilities 54,377 45,635 8,742 19%

Total Current Liabilities 59,836 48,497 11,339 23%

Total Liabilities 59,836 48,497 11,339 23%

Equity
Net Assets - Restricted (DMA) 83,661 71,657 12,004 17%
Net Assets - Unrestricted 719,257 664,813 54,444 8%
Net Income 98,113 79,146 18,967 24%

Total Equity 901,031 815,616 85,415 11%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 960,867 864,113 96,754 11%

System Dynamics Society
05/22/12 (3) Balance Sheet, Prev Year Comparison (unaudited)
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2011



Jan - Dec 11 Jan - Dec 10 % Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 303,463 173,561 75%
Journal Income 85,514 56,292 52%
Membership Dues 63,636 58,741 8%
Products 75,106 69,590 8%
Shipping and Handling Income 11,394 17,691 -36%
Sponsor Dues and Donations 41,001 18,500 122%

Total Income 580,114 394,374 47%

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 14,246 10,214 40%

Total COGS 14,246 10,214 40%

Gross Profit 565,868 384,160 47%

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 1,200 1,200 0%
Awards-Others 0 6,900 -100%
Bank & CC Fees 13,609 9,598 42%
Chapter Dev ($20K Max) 4,000 0 100%
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 279,400 261,719 7%
EXP Conferences 121,091 62,350 94%
Insurance 2,013 1,354 49%
Journal Expense 19,763 20,000 -1%
Membership Directory Exp 2,170 2,074 5%
Membership Services 0 1,060 -100%
Miscellaneous Expense 816 1,886 -57%
Office Expense 5,235 4,571 15%
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 10,197 5,417 88%
Product Dev. 0 0 0%
Professional Fees 38,953 32,338 21%

Total Expense 498,446 410,467 21%

Net Ordinary Income 67,422 -26,307 356%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 27,865 102,963 -73%
DM Investment Inc 2,826 2,490 14%

Total Other Income 30,691 105,453 -71%

Net Other Income 30,691 105,453 -71%

Net Income 98,113 79,146 24%

System Dynamics Society
05/22/12 (4) Rev & Exp Prev Year Compare (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2011



Core Ops Web
2014 2013... 2012 ... 2011 ... 2010... Misc... (CO) (CO) Total CO Sales Publ... Investments DMC IFR ... audit TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 0 0 9,000 293,428 -500 -824 2,209 0 2,209 0 0 0 0 0 150 303,463
Journal Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 52,491 0 52,491 0 33,023 0 0 0 0 85,514
Membership Dues 0 0 0 0 0 0 62,449 0 62,449 0 0 0 0 0 1,187 63,636
Products 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 75,099 0 0 0 0 0 75,106
Shipping and Handling Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,394 0 0 0 0 0 11,394
Sponsor Dues and Donations 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,001 0 41,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,001

Total Income 0 0 9,000 293,428 -500 -824 158,158 0 158,158 86,493 33,023 0 0 0 1,337 580,114

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,246 0 0 0 0 0 14,246

Total COGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,246 0 0 0 0 0 14,246

Gross Profit 0 0 9,000 293,428 -500 -824 158,158 0 158,158 72,246 33,023 0 0 0 1,337 565,868

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,200 0 0 1,200
Bank & CC Fees 0 0 6 4,383 0 0 8,458 2 8,460 669 15 75 0 0 1 13,609
Chapter Dev ($20K Max) 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,000 0 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,000
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 8,395 4,197 16,825 89,000 0 0 121,843 27,721 149,564 16,618 8,495 0 0 982 -14,677 279,400
EXP Conferences 0 147 2,521 117,497 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 927 121,091
Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,013 0 2,013 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,013
Journal Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,763 0 0 0 0 19,763
Membership Directory Exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,170 0 0 0 0 2,170
Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 700 0 700 0 0 0 0 0 116 816
Office Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,832 0 4,832 720 0 0 0 0 -317 5,235
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,803 0 6,803 36 3,368 0 0 0 -10 10,197
Product Dev. 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3,964 0 -3,964 0 0 0 0 0 3,964 0
Professional Fees 0 221 584 5,067 253 0 31,631 60 31,691 2,580 0 0 0 35 -1,477 38,953

Total Expense 8,395 4,565 19,936 215,947 253 0 176,316 27,783 204,098 20,622 33,811 75 1,200 1,017 -11,474 498,446

Net Ordinary Income -8,395 -4,565 -10,936 77,481 -753 -824 -18,157 -27,783 -45,940 51,624 -788 -75 -1,200 -1,017 12,810 67,422

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 54 0 54 0 0 22,793 4,901 0 116 27,865
DM Investment Inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,826 0 0 2,826

Total Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 54 0 54 0 0 22,793 7,727 0 116 30,691

Net Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 54 0 54 0 0 22,793 7,727 0 116 30,691

Net Income -8,395 -4,565 -10,936 77,481 -753 -824 -18,103 -27,783 -45,886 51,624 -788 22,718 6,527 -1,017 12,927 98,113

System Dynamics Society
05/30/12 (5) Rev & Exp, Fiscal Yr, by Cost Centers (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2011
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      System Dynamics Society
 (7) 2013 Proposed Budget

 Page 1 of 1

Approved Proposed Percent
Jan - Dec 11 2012 2013  Changed

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

INC Conferences 303,462.98 177,619.00 228,000.00 28%

Journal Income 85,514.00 97,702.00 88,076.00 -10%

Membership Dues 63,636.04 62,898.00 64,423.00 2%

Other Income 0.00 0.00

Products 75,106.49 61,680.00 72,116.91 17%

Shipping and Handling Income 11,393.75 11,587.00 14,320.83 24%

Sponsor Dues and Donations 41,001.00 27,134.00 29,875.33 10%

Total Income 580,114.26 438,620.00 496,812.08 13%

Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of Goods 14,246.26 15,025.00 9,341.43 -38%

Total COGS 14,246.26 15,025.00 9,341.43 -38%

Gross Profit 565,868.00 423,595.00 487,470.65 15%

Expense

Awards-Dana Meadows 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0%

Awards-Others 0.00 5,412.00 6,900.38 28%

Bank & CC Fees 13,608.69 15,137.00 12,766.01 -16%

Chapter Dev ($20K Max) 4,000.00 20,000.00 16,000.00 -20%

Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 279,399.74 313,502.00 315,116.16 1%

EXP Conferences 121,090.54 No data 103,000.00 NA

Insurance 2,013.12 3,000.00 3,000.00 0%

Journal Expense 19,763.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0%

Membership Directory Exp 2,170.36 2,238.00 2,500.00 12%

Membership Services 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0%

Membership Subsidies 0.00

Miscellaneous Expense 815.96 418.00 1,004.47 140%

Office Expense 5,234.86 10,966.00 3,229.81 -71%

Officer Expenses 10,196.61 7,290.00 7,189.66 -1%

PHD Luncheon @ Conf 1,000.00 1,000.00 0%

Product Dev. 0.00 0.00

Professional Fees 38,952.84 43,279.00 40,910.52 -5%

Strategic Development 0.00

Total Expense 498,445.72 446,442.00 536,817.01 20%

Net Ordinary Income 67,422.28 -22,847.00 -49,346.36 116%

Other Income/Expense

Investment Income 27,864.70

Budgeted Investment Income 27,612.00 23,900.38 -13%

Unbudgeted Investment Income 19,733.93 23,445.55 19%

DM Investment Inc 2,825.84 2,383.07 2,383.07 0%

Total Investment Income 30,690.54 49,729.00 49,729.00 0%

Total Other Income 30,690.54 49,729.00 49,729.00 0%

Net Income 98,112.82 26,882.00 382.64 -99%



System Dynamics Society 
(8) Investments-at-a Glance 

As of December 31, 2011 
 
 
1.  Investment goals for the System Dynamics Society  

 
 

Capital Reserve $400,000 
Executive Director’s Salary Reserve    $103,675 
Dana Meadows Award $76,386 
Jay Wright Forrester Award $80,000 
Field Development Fund $400,000 
Operating Surplus/ "Buffer Funds" $50,000 
 $1,110,061 

 
2.  Items in 2013 Budget to be supported from Investment Income 
 
 
Awards (Dana Meadows and Forrester)     $6,900 
PhD Luncheon        $1,000 
Chapter Development Fund       $16,000 
 
TOTAL         $23,900 
 
 
3.  Fair Value of Financial Instruments (as of December 31, 2011) 
 
 
See CPA report, page 4--note (6)      $719,923 
 
4.  Investment Income for the year ended December 31, 2011 
 
See CPA report, page 3--note (3)      $30,690 
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